DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE
HYSBYSIAD O GYFARFOD
Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod
PWYLLGOR RHAGLEN CHRAFFU
Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgor 1, Canolfan Ddinesig, Abertawe.
Dyddiad: Dydd Llun, 13 Gorffennaf 2015

Amser: 4.30 pm

Crynodeb: Dyma becyn yr agenda ar gyfer cyfarfod Pwyllgor y Rhaglen Graffu a
gynhelir ar 13 Gorffennaf 2015. Y prif eitemau yw sesiwn holi ac ateb gydag

Arweinydd y Cyngor, y Panel Perfformiad Craffu - Gwella Gwasanaethau a Chyllid,
adroddiad terfynol y Panel Ymchwilio Diwylliant Corfforaethol ac Adroddiad Craffu

Blynyddol 2014/15. Cynhwysir adroddiadau cefndir.

AGENDA
Rhif y Dudalen
1 Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.
2 Derbyn datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 1-2
3 Gwahardd pleidleisiau chwip a datgan chwipiau'r pleidiau.
4 Cofnodion: 3-12

Cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion cyfarfod Pwyllgor y Rhaglen Graffu a
gynhaliwyd ar 13 Ebrill 2015 a 19 Mai 2015 fel cofnod cywir.

5 Ral Pwyllgor y Rhaglen Graffu.

6 Sesiwn Holi Aelod y Cabinet: Arweinydd y Cyngor (Cadeirydd y
Cabinet).
(Y Cynghorydd Rob Stewart yn bresennol).

7 Adroddiad yr Ymchwiliad Craffu Terfynol: Diwylliant
Corfforaethol.
(Y Cynghorydd Andrew Jones, cynullydd, yn bresennol).

8 Adroddiad ar Gynnydd y Panel Perfformiad Craffu - Gwella
Gwasanaethau a Chyllid.
(Cynghorydd Chris Holley yn bresennol).

9 Adroddiad Blynyddol Craffu 2014/15.

13 - 20

21 - 36

37 - 58

59 - 63

64 - 89



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Rhaglen Waith Craffu 2015-16. 90 - 145
Aelodaeth paneli a gweithgorau craffu. 146 - 148
Llythyrau craffu: 149 - 204
Gweithgaredd Dyddiad y Gohebiaeth
cyfarfod
a. Pwyllgor 16 Chwefror Llythyr at/gan Aelod y
Cabinet dros yr
Amgylchedd a Chludiant
b. Pwyligor 16 Mawrth Llythyr at/gan Aelod y
Cabinet dros Wrthdlodi
cC. Pwyligor 16 Mawrth Llythyr at/gan Aelod y
Cabinet dros Dai a
Chymunedau
ch. Gweithgor y 19 Mawrth Llythyr at/gan Aelod y
Gwasanaethau Cynllunio Cabinet dros Fenter,
Datblygu ac Adfywio
d. Pwyllgor 13 Ebrill Llythyr at Aelod y Cabinet
dros Fenter, Datblygu ac
Adfywio
dd
[...]
rises for
decision at any meeting to which the Officer is reporting or at which the
Officer is in attendance involving any member of the Council and /or
any third party the Officer shall declare an interest in that matter and
take no part in the consideration or determination of the matter and
shall withdraw from the meeting while that matter is considered. Any
such declaration made in a meeting of a constitutional body shall be
recorded in the minutes of that meeting. No Officer shall make a report
to a meeting for a decision to be made on any matter in which s/he has
a financial interest.

2. A “financial interest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial
position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment. It
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any
remuneration. There is no financial interest for an Officer where a
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the
officers in a Department or Service.

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\7\4\8\A100012847 Baragh@43m.doc



204

205

Agenda Item 4

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY PROGRAMME COMMITTEE

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 2, CIVIC CENTRE ON MONDAY,
13 APRIL 2015 AT 4.30 PM

PRESENT: Councillor M H Jones (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
R A Clay N J Davies J W Jones

A C S Colburn P Downing D J Lewis

D W Cole E W Fitzgerald P M Meara

S E Crouch T J Hennegan G J Tanner

Co-opted Members:
D Anderson-Thomas, S Joiner.

Also Present:

B Madahar - Scrutiny Co-ordinator
W Parkin - Senior Lawyer
S Woon - Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A M Cook, J P Curtice and
R V Smith.

The chair welcomed Councillor David Lewis who was attending his first committee
meeting since being recently appointed by Council.

DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL & PREJUDICIAL INTEREST.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of
Swansea, the following interests was declared:

Councillor C E Lloyd - personal - Minute No. 108 — Work for the DVLA.
Councillor D J Lewis - personal - Minute No. 108 — Work for the DVLA.

Mrs S Joiner— personal — Minute No. 108 — Member of The Friends of Pennard
Library.

Page 3



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (13.04.2015)
Cont'd

206 PROHIBITION OF WHIPPED VOTES AND DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS.

In accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, no declarations of
Whipped Votes or Party Whips were declared.

207 MINUTES:

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee held on 16
March, 2015, be agreed as a correct record.

208 CABINET MEMBER QUESTION SESSION:

a.

Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development and Regeneration

The Committee took the opportunity to question Councillor R Francis-Davies,
Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development and Regeneration.

Members noted his report on ‘headlines’ in relation to portfolio objectives which
assisted the Committee in focusing on priorities, actions, achievements and
impact.

The Cabinet Member referred to the City Centre Strategic Framework. It was
the view that unless there is a robust, vibrant City Centre then the Region will
not be strong region. The re-development of St David’s and the City Centre
would create more vibrancy and help regenerate the City Centre.

The question session led to discussion of the following:

e The need to encourage people to reside within the City Centre;

e The implications of out-of-town shopping parks and online retailing on the
City Centre;

e Proposals in relation to the development of good quality student
accommodation within the City Centre to cater for the 8,000 more students
as a result of Swansea University’s expansion;

e The opportunities for joint working with Carmarthen and Swansea
Universities in re
[...]
d the information provided and the following
issues were raised during discussion:

Practice:

Overall Work Programme
e Scrutiny too wide / superficial not deep

Page 7



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (13.04.2015)
Cont'd

e Too may small pieces of work
e More in-depth work would be better
e Scrutiny better when it is being forensic and investigative

Scrutiny of Cabinet

e Not enough scrutiny of cabinet members — some have patrticularly large portfolio
responsibilities

e More pre-decision scrutiny — examples from last year worked well (e.g. Underhill
Park). Scrutiny should be more aligned with decision-making, particularly with a
lot of work going on e.g. city centre regeneration

e |dea of focussing on a few cabinet members to look at everything they do — or
assign responsibility to individual committee members to ‘shadow’ cabinet
members and report back to committee

e Questioning of cabinet members could be stronger

Participation
e More councillors should be involved in scrutiny

Environment:

e Officers willingness to engage with scrutiny / support the scrutiny process is
inconsistent across the Council
e Feeling that organisational support generally for scrutiny lacking

Some ideas for future scrutiny were shared:

e Planning S.106 agreements
e Western Bay — need to move quicker on establishing scrutiny arrangements

There was also a discussion about dealing with information and acknowledgement
that, although rarely necessary, the committee could resolve to go into closed
session should it wish to consider matters that could not be discussed in public e.g.
an issue of commercial sensitivity.

The Chair referred to the annual councillor scrutiny questionnaire, and reminder
those who had not completed the survey to do so.

The chair also proposed a date for the annual scrutiny work plan conference, which
will enable all scrutiny councillors to participate in the identification of potential
scrutiny topics, based on relevant advice.

The committee also noted a public request for scrutiny in relation to the Blue Badge
Scheme application process. Having sought advice from the relevant Head of Sevice
the chair proposed that no action be taken however that the Head of Service be
instructed to write to the member of the public responding to the issues raised. The
chair summarised the advice received pointing out the process is being applied
consistently as per Welsh Government guidance, however that the Leader of the
Council is aware of issues and is in dialogue with the Welsh Government about the
situation in Swansea.

Page 8



211

212

213

Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (13.04.2015)
Cont'd

RESOLVED that:

a. the Annual Scrutiny Work Planning Conference be held on 8 June 2015, in place
of the scheduled committee meeting;

b. no action be taken following the public request for scrutiny on the Blue Badge
Scheme however the Head of Service be asked to write back to the member of
public.

MEMBERSHIP OF SCRUTINY PANELS AND WORKING GROUPS.

The Chair presented a report which advised of changes required to the membership
of Scrutiny Panels and Working Groups.

RESOLVED that Councillor J Stanton be added to the Membership of the
Transformation of Adult Social Services Panel.

SCRUTINY LETTERS:

The Chair reported the updated Scrutiny Letters Log and referred to the recent
correspondence between Scrutiny and Cabinet Members.

The Chair referred to a further letter from a parent of Parkland Primary School
regarding the proposed land sale and requesting scrutiny over the issue of a
Childrens’ Rights Impact Assessment. With reference to the letter from the Cabinet
Member for Services for Children and Young People within the agenda she
summarised the advice received and proposed no action as a review of the sale of
school land is already taking place, and no clear proposals or decisions have been
made, and clarification has been provided on when impact assessments would be
carried out. The Chair stated that 
[...]
ccountability
» Less emphasis on external review by auditors, more emphasis on
internal review / assurance through framework of self-assessment
by executives / senior management and assurance carried out
through Audit Committees and Scrutiny.
> Developing relationship between external review bodies and
scrutiny to strengthen role of scrutiny in improvement process —
auditors / inspectors engaging with scrutiny to help scrutiny ask for
the right information / the right questions to challenge and support
improvement
- Relationship between local government and communities
» Reliance on communities and engagement over asset transfer e.g.
running local facilities
» Proposes model of local area ‘boards’ (mix of councillors, public
services, community representation) to identify local priorities /
operational issues
» Clustering of community and town councils with increased freedom
to deliver improvements
e Draft Bill expected Autumn 2015
e New Bill likely to be delivered after Welsh Government elections in 2016

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordinator circulate:

(a) web-link to the Welsh Government consultation on the White Paper; and
(b) copy of the handbook on joint scrutiny

FOR INFORMATION: AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN.

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee Work Plan be NOTED.

Page 10



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (13.04.2015)
Cont'd

215 DATE AND TIME OF UPCOMING PANEL / WORKING GROUP MEETINGS:

The date and time of upcoming Panel/Working Group meetings were submitted for
information to help increase the visibility of this work and encourage participation.

The meeting ended at 6.39 pm

CHAIR

Page 11



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY PROGRAMME COMMITTEE

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON TUESDAY,
19 MAY 2015 AT 5.00 PM

PRESENT:

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
A M Cook N J Davies G Owens

A C S Colburn E W Fitzgerald RV Smith

D W Cole T J Hennegan G J Tanner

S E Crouch D J Lewis

J P Curtice P M Meara

TO SUSPEND COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12 "CHAIR OF MEETINGS" IN
ORDER TO ALLOW THE PRESIDING MEMBER TO PRESIDE OVER THE UNDER
MENTIONED AGENDA ITEMS.

RESOLVED that Procedure Rule 12 be suspended in order to allow the Chair of
Council to preside over this meeting.

(COUNCILLOR D W W THOMAS PRESIDED)

TO ELECT A CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015 - 2016.

RESOLVED that Councillor M H Jones be elected Chair for the 2015-2016 Municipal
Year.

TO ELECT A VICE CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015 - 2016.

RESOLVED that Councillor R VV Smith be elected Vice-Chair for the 2015-2016
Municipal Year.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R A Clay, J W Jones, and
M H Jones.

DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL & PREJUDICIAL INTEREST.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of
Swansea, no interests were declared.
The meeting ended at 5.30 pm

CHAIR

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 5

Report of the Chair
Scrutiny Programme Committee — 13 July 2015

ROLE OF THE SCRUTINY PROGRAMME COMMITTEE

Purpose To ensure understanding about the role of the Scrutiny
Programme Committee.

Content This report provides a description of the Council’s
overview and scrutiny arrangements. The terms of
reference of the Scrutiny Programme Committee are
attached.

Councillors are Discuss the role of the Committee as required
being asked to

Lead Councillor | Councillor Mary Jones, Chair of the Scrutiny Programme
Committee

Lead Officer Dean Taylor, Director — Corporate Services

Report Author Brij Madahar, Overview & Scrutiny Coordinator
Tel: 01792 637257
E-mail: brij.madahar@swansea.gov.uk

1. Introduction

1.1 The main aim of scrutiny is to act as a ‘critical friend’ to the Cabinet and
other decision makers in order to promote better services, policies and
decisions. Councillors involved in scrutiny will hold the Council’s
executive to account and examine the work of Council departments, as
well as other public services.

1.2  The Scrutiny Programme Committee (fi
[...]
the Welsh Assembly to see
how they approach public engagement in their scrutiny work. | am grateful to
everyone who made these activities possible.

Looking forward we have identified five improvement outcomes that will
provide a focus for us in the year ahead:

1. We need to talk more to cabinet members so that we can plan better
and ensure that our work is making a difference

2. We need to align the work of scrutiny more closely to the five corporate
priorities so that we can focus and impact on the things that matter.

3. We need more briefings and development sessions so that we have
the knowledge and skills we need

4. \We need more coverage in the media so that the public are more
aware of our work

5. We need more members of the public contributing to scrutiny meetings
so that we can reflect their views in our work

6. We need closer links with regulators and inspectors so that we can
provide a more coordinated and effective challenge

| look forward to report back our progress next year.

My

Page 69



2. Swansea Scrutiny Results Scorecard 2014-15

A. How much scrutiny did we | B. How well did we do it?
do?
1. Number of committee 4. Councillors who say they have a
meetings =21 1 good understanding of the work
2. Number of panel of scrutiny =91% {
meetings/working groups 5. Staff who say they have a good
8 =991 understanding of the work of
 Eao
'-3 3. Number of in-depth inquiries sorutiny = 58% 1
© completed =4 ¢ 6. Average councillor attendance at
DL_ scrutiny meetings = 72% ¢
> 7. Backbench councillors actively
= involved in scrutiny = 77% {
. 8. Councillors who agree that the
(‘D-’ level of support provided by the
Scrutiny Team is either excellent
or very good = 85% 1
9. Staff who agree that the level of
support provided by the Scrutiny
Team is either excellent or very
good =75% ¢
C. How much did scrutiny D. What were the outcomes of
affect the business of the scrutiny?
Council?
10. Number of chairs letters written | 16. Scrutiny recommendations
$ to cab
[...]
line publications page developed to make the work of
scrutiny more transparent and accessible:
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/scrutinypublications

Training and
Development:
Ensuring we have
the skills we need

Public Engagement training provided, facilitated by
Council’'s Consultation Coordinator.

Development session with the Centre for Public Scrutiny
Visit to the Welsh Assembly to learn about their approach
to Public Engagement

Continuous
Improvement:
Getting better at
what we do

Held a review session for the Committee and Panel
Conveners

Collected feedback and developed improvement
proposals as part of the annual reporting process

4.5 Looking forward - what we need to change

Over the year we have had the benefit of a number of improvement activities

including:

e Impact Action Plan agreed by the Scrutiny Programme Committee (July

2014)

e Communications Action Plan agreed by the Scrutiny Programme
Committee (September 2014)
¢ Improvement session with the Centre for Public Scrutiny (January

2015)

e Wales Audit Office Corporate Assessment (June 2015)
e Wilesh Local Government Association Peer Review (November 2014)
e Scrutiny Programme Committee Improvement Session (March 2015)

We have reviewed all of these activities and the other feedback that we have
received and produced a simplified set of improvement outcomes for the year

ahead:

21
Page 88




1. We need to talk more to cabinet members so that we can plan better
and ensure that our work is making a difference

2. We need to align the work of scrutiny more closely to the five corporate
priorities so that we can focus and impact on the things that matter.

3. We need more briefings and development sessions so that we have
the knowledge and skills we need

4. \We need more coverage in the media so that the public are more
aware of our work

5. We need more members of the public contributing to scrutiny meetings
so that we can reflect their views in our work

6. We need closer links with regulators and inspectors so that we can
provide a more coordinated and effective challenge

Over the next 12 months we will work on practical ways to achieve these
outcomes and improve scrutiny in Swansea.

22
Page 89



Agenda Item 10

Report of the Chair
Scrutiny Programme Committee — 13 July 2015

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16

Purpose This report explains the background and purpose of the
scrutiny work programme. The report invites the
committee to consider the scrutiny work programme for
the year ahead taking into account feedback from the
recent Scrutiny Work Planning Conference.

Content The current work programme is attached, including a
plan for future committee meetings, which shows the
topics that will be examined by scrutiny through various
Panels and Working Groups. It includes work that needs
to be carried over, either because of its importance or
because work is incomplete.

Councillors are e accept or make changes to the scrutiny work
being asked to programme, including the committee’s work plan
timetable

e plan for the committee meetings ahead

e review progress of established Panels and Working
Groups

e consider the information on future cabinet business
and any opportunities for pre-decision scrutiny

Lead Councillor Councillor Mary Jones, Chair of the Scrutiny Programme
Committee

Lead Officer Dean Taylor, Director — Corporate Services

Report Author Brij Madahar, Scrutiny Coordinator
Tel: 01792 637257
E-mail: brij.madahar@swansea.gov.uk

1. Introduction

1.1 The Scrutiny Programme Committee is responsible for developing the
Council’s scrutiny work programme, and managing the overall work of
scrutiny to ensure that it is as effective as possible.

1.2 The broad aim of the scrutiny function is:
To carry out a significant and constructive programme of activities that
will:

¢ help improve services
e provide an effective challenge to the executive

Page 90



1.3

2.1

engage members in the development of polices, strategies and
plans
engage the public

At the
[...]
TINY PANELS AND WORKING GROUPS

Purpose

The Scrutiny Programme Committee is responsible for
appointing members and conveners to the various
scrutiny panels / working groups that are established.
This report advises of relevant matters that need to be
considered.

Content

This report is provided to facilitate any changes that
need to be made. Proposed membership changes are
highlighted for agreement.

Councillors are
being asked to

e Agree the membership changes of Panels and
Working Groups, as noted in section 2.

e Consider any other actions in respect of scrutiny
panel and working group membership.

Lead
Councillor(s)

Councillor Mary Jones, Chair of the Scrutiny Programme
Committee

Lead Officer &
Report Author

Brij Madahar, Scrutiny Coordinator
Tel: 01792 637257
E-mail: brij.madahar@swansea.gov.uk

1. Introduction

1.1 The Scrutiny

Programme Committee is responsible for appointing

members and conveners to the various scrutiny panels / working
groups that are established.

2. Revision to Scrutiny Panel / Working Group Membership

2.1 School Governance Inquiry Panel

REMOVE Councillor Lesley Walton

The revised membership of the Panel is 11, as follows:

Labour Councillors: 4

David Cole

Hazel Morris

Fiona Gordon (CONVENER) Ceinwen Thomas

Liberal Democrat Councillors: 2

| Jeff Jones

| Cheryl Philpott

Page 146




2.2

2.3

24

3.1

41

Independent Councillor: 1

| Lynda James |

Conservative Councillor: 1

| Anthony Colburn |

Coopted Members: 3

Dave Anderson-Thomas Sarah Joiner

Professor Catherine Farrell

Service Improvement & Finance Performance Panel

The committee should confirm the appointment of Councillor Chris
Holley as convener of the Panel, in place of Councillor Mary Jones, as
agreed in April by the Panel.

Proposed Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services Inquiry

The committee may need to appoint an interim convener for this work
in place of Councillor Hazel Morris who is unlikely to be able to attend
meetings for a significant period 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC CENTRE ON MONDAY,  

13 JULY 2015 AT 4.30 PM 
 

PRESENT: Councillor M H Jones (Chair) Presided 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

R A Clay 
A M Cook 
A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 

S E Crouch 
J P Curtice 
N J Davies 
E W Fitzgerald 

T J Hennegan 
J W Jones 
R V Smith 

 
Also Present: 
 
B Madahar  - Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
W Parkin  - Senior Lawyer 
 
 

6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P M Meara, G J Tanner, G 
Owens, and co-opted members Mr D Anderson-Thomas and Mrs S Joiner. 
 

7 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL & PREJUDICIAL INTEREST. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 
  

8 PROHIBITION OF WHIPPED VOTES AND DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS. 
 
In accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, no declarations of 
Whipped Votes or Party Whips were declared. 
 

9 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee meetings held 
on 13 April, 2015, and 19 May, 2015, be agreed as correct records. 
 
 

10 ROLE OF THE SCRUTINY PROGRAMME COMMITTEE. 
 
The Chair presented a report to ensure understanding about the role of the Scrutiny 
Programme Committee. The role of the Programme Committee and Scrutiny 
Conveners was outlined. The terms of reference were attached as an appendix.  
 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (13.07.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

11 CABINET MEMBER QUESTION SESSION: 
 
a.          Leader of the Council (chair of Cabinet) 
 
The Committee took the opportunity to question Councillor Rob Stewart, Leader of  
the Council (chair of Cabinet).  
 
The questions session focused on Councillor Stewart’s role as Leader, in terms of  
priorities, actions, achievements and impact. A separate meeting has been planned  
for December to explore Councillor Stewart’s specific Finance & Strategy portfolio  
responsibilities. 
  
Councillor Stewart was invited to make any opening remarks before taking questions 
from the committee.  
 
The question session led to discussion of the following: 

 

• The current challenging financial position and projections 

• Outcomes from recent inspections (Wales Audit Office, Estyn, CSSIW) 

• Plans for a council housebuilding programme 

• Anti-poverty work 

• Major projects e.g. Tidal Lagoon, University expansions 

• Development of the City Region and benefits 

• Progress with the marketing of Civic Centre and St. David’s sites 

• Interface with the Local Health Board 

• Local Service Board – opening meetings up to the public from July onwards 

• Relationship between scrutiny and cabinet advisory committees and respective 
roles 

• The scrutiny work programme and relationship between scrutiny and cabinet 

• The Cabinet Forward Plan 

• Leader’s programme of visiting all wards 

• Learning from elsewhere 

• Challenges in the next 12 months (including financial, joint working ahead of 
formal local government reorganisation) 

• Expectations for the year ahead (including progress on city centre development, 
continuation of rebuilding schools programme, completion of commissioning 
reviews, developments in housebuilding, creation of a more commercial council, 
innovation) 

 
The Chair referred to a question submitted by a member of the public via Twitter 
which asked about “action being taken on crisis in elderly care, respite and 
emergency being moved out of county and the private sector overwhelmed”. The 
Leader stated that he would provide a full response in writing however spoke about 
the council’s transformation of adult social services and commitment of resources to 
supporting independent living. He talked about the value of newly appointed Local 
Area Coordinators as part of investment in prevention, as well as the collaborative 
working under the Western Bay Health & Social Care programme. 

 
The Chair thanked the Leader for his attendance. 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (13.07.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

   
RESOLVED that the Chair of Scrutiny Programme Committee write to the Leader, 
reflecting the discussion and sharing the views of the Committee. 
 

12 FINAL SCRUTINY INQUIRY REPORT: CORPORATE CULTURE 
 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Convenor of the Corporate Culture Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, 
presented the final report and sought approval for its submission to Cabinet. The 
inquiry looked at how the council can ensure that service delivery is always 
supported by a can do culture. 
  
Councillor Andrew Jones detailed the aims of the inquiry, the evidence considered 
and the conclusions and recommendations. He highlighted the importance of staff 
inductions and getting feedback as well as tackling the blame culture. He also 
pointed to the enthusiasm and ambition of staff from the evidence gathered. 
 
The Committee debated the report and asked questions of Councillor Andrew Jones 
who responded accordingly. 
 
The Committee thanked the Panel for its work and agreed for the report to go 
forward. 
 
RESOLVED that the report proceed to Cabinet. 
 

13 SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL PROGRESS REPORT – SERVICE 
IMPROVEMENT & FINANCE. 
 
The convener of the Service Improvement & Finance Performance Panel, Councillor 
Chris Holley, attended to provide a progress report on the work of the Panel and its 
impact, since the last update to the committee in February. Councillor Holley took 
over as convener in April and therefore recognised the work prior to this led by 
Councillor Mary Jones. 
 
Councillor Holley referred to various meetings with Cabinet Members in order to 
discuss the implementation and impact of budget decisions within their portfolios.  
He also highlighted some of the issues arising from performance and financial 
monitoring. The Panel is also keeping a watching brief on future ICT provision and 
the authority’s plans to bring services in-house. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be NOTED. 
 

14 SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15. 
 
The Chair presented the Scrutiny Annual Report 2014-2015 for agreement. The 
purpose of the report was to: 
 

• highlight the work carried out by scrutiny 

• show how scrutiny has made a difference 

• support continuous improvement for the scrutiny function 
 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (13.07.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

In particular the report contained a section on feedback and improvement and what 
we need to change. Taking into account the various improvement activities 
undertaken over the year, and feedback, the report presented a simplified set of 
improvement outcomes for the year ahead: 
 
1. We need to talk more to cabinet members so that we can plan better and ensure 

that our work is making a difference 
2. We need to align the work of scrutiny more closely to the five corporate priorities 

so that we can focus and impact on the things that matter. 
3. We need more briefings and development sessions so that we have the 

knowledge and skills we need 
4. We need more coverage in the media so that the public are more aware of our 

work 
5. We need more members of the public contributing to scrutiny meetings so that 

we can reflect their views in our work 
6. We need closer links with regulators and inspectors so that we can provide a 

more coordinated and effective challenge 
 
Subject to agreement the annual report would be presented to Council on 23 July 
2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be AGREED. 
 

15 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2015-16. 
 
The chair’s report invited the committee to consider the scrutiny work programme for 
the year ahead, taking into account feedback from the Scrutiny Work Planning 
Conference held on 8 June. 
 
The report provided the committee with: 
 

• The current work programme 

• A plan for future committee meetings 

• A progress report on the various existing Panels and Working Groups 

• Papers and feedback from the Scrutiny Working Planning Conference 
  

The work programme for 2015/26 included work carried over with because of its 
importance (e.g. Performance Panels) or because work is incomplete (e.g. Inquiry 
Panels and Working Groups). 
  
The chair referred to the annual scrutiny work plan conference, which enabled all 
scrutiny councillors to participate in the identification of potential scrutiny topics, 
based on relevant advice and feedback from the annual scrutiny survey. This 
included the importance of looking at the right things e.g. by aligning the work of 
scrutiny with council priorities. The chair was also concerned that the work 
programme has appropriate coverage across all cabinet portfolios. 
 
Taking into account feedback form the conference the committee was asked to 
consider what additional work should be included in the work programme and 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (13.07.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

method of scrutiny, e.g. potential future inquiry topics. Members considered whether 
there were any issues that merited referral to existing Performance Panels. 
 
The committee discussed the key issues from the work planning conference and 
identified the follow as possible areas for inclusion in the scrutiny work programme: 
 

• Building Sustainable Communities – work around this council priority 

• Tackling Poverty – work around this council priority 

• Procurement 

• Corporate Building Services 

• Transition from Child & Family Services to Adult Social Services 

• Tethered Horses 
 
Consideration was also given to information on future cabinet business provided, for 
any opportunities for pre-decision scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
a. the committee work plan be accepted; and  
b. draft proposals for new activities for the scrutiny work programme, based on the 

committee’s discussion, be reported to the next meeting for agreement. 
 

16 MEMBERSHIP OF SCRUTINY PANELS AND WORKING GROUPS. 
 
The Chair presented a report which advised of changes required to the membership 
of Scrutiny Panels and Working Groups. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
 
a.   the following changes be agreed: 
 

• School Governance Inquiry Panel – remove Councillor Lesley Walton; and 

• Service Improvement & Finance Performance Panel – appoint Councillor 
Chris Holley as Convener 

 
b. The Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services Working Group (pre-inquiry) 

identify an interim convener in place of Councillor Hazel Morris who is unlikely to 
be able to attend meetings for a significant period for health reasons. 

 
17 SCRUTINY LETTERS. 

 
The Chair reported the Scrutiny Letters Log and referred to recent correspondence 
between Scrutiny and Cabinet Members. 
  
The committee considered the contents of the letter from the Sustainability Working 
Group from the Convener, Councillor Anthony Colburn. The Group had held 2 
meetings in order to look at current plans, activities and achievements with regard to 
sustainability and consider how this work is impacting on policies, service delivery 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (13.07.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

and planning, and whether the authority was planning for the longer term, taking into 
account specific future risks e.g. food security, climate change, energy supply.  
 
Although the Working Group received information on a range of issues in relation to 
future trends it focused on a specific example of sustainability around food security. 
Following discussion the Working Group felt that this merited more in-depth scrutiny 
and identified a number of issues which could provide a focus for a future scrutiny 
inquiry.    
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
a. the Scrutiny Letters Log be NOTED; and 
b. the issue of Sustainability and Food Security be included in a list of possible future  
    inquiry topics. 
 

18 FEEDBACK FROM RECENT SCRUTINY EVENTS: 
 
The Chair referred to the recent publication of the Wales Audit Office Annual 
Improvement Report (incorporating the Corporate Assessment Report 2014) for the 
City and County of Swansea. The work involved looking at the governance 
arrangements within the authority, including the scrutiny function. 
 
Ahead of formal discussion at a meeting of Council, the report to the committee 
summarised what the audit report said about scrutiny. The committee remarked on 
the positive comments made in relation to scrutiny practice. It was noted that the 
report commented on the need to avoid duplication between the work of scrutiny and 
cabinet advisory committees. It also called for that the early involvement of scrutiny 
in financial planning, which the Auditor General felt to date has been limited. 
 

19 FOR INFORMATION: AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit Committee Work Plan be NOTED. 
 

20 DATE AND TIME OF UPCOMING PANEL / WORKING GROUP MEETINGS: 
 
The date and time of upcoming Panel / Working Group meetings were provided for 
information to help increase the visibility of this work and encourage participation. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.02 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


